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VILLAGE OF GLENDALE 
80 E. Sharon Road 

Glendale, OH 45246 
VENUE:   Virtual Zoom Meeting with YouTube Simulcast 

 
Minutes –Special Council Meeting June 10, 2020, 4:00pm 

 
Attendees: 

Don Lofty Mayor Present 

Mike Besl Council Present 

Alan Hoeweler Council Present 

Marilyn Duke Council Present 

Nancy Macenko Council Present 

Geoff Base-Smith Council Present 

Debbie Grueninger Council Present 

Mike Beaugrand Treasurer Present 

Becky Terrell Clerk Present 

Wally Cordes Village Administrator Present 

David Lumsden Administrative Assistant Present 

Kathy Ryan Solicitor Present 

 

I. Convene Council in Public session. 

Call to Order: Mayor Lofty called the Council to order at 4:06 pm and noted that all 

requirements to hold the meeting via video under the Ohio Open Meetings Act as 

amended by House Bill 197 have been met.   

Quorum: Clerk Terrell conducted a roll call attendance.  Mayor Lofty declared a 

Quorum of the Council present and Clerk Terrell confirmed the presence of a Quorum. 

Process Clarification: Administrative Assistant Lumsden clarified the process should 

Council move to Executive session.  To accommodate an Executive session a second 

Zoom meeting was established for the purpose.  If an Executive Session is entered then 

all required participants must exit the public Zoom meeting and enter the Executive 

Session Zoom meeting.  When the Executive Session is completed then all participants 

must exit that Zoom meeting and rejoin the Public Zoom meeting.   
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III. Move to Executive Session per O.R.C. 121.22(G)(3):   

Mayor Lofty asked for a motion to move into Executive Session, per O.R.C 

121.22(G)(3): Conferences with an attorney for the public body concerning disputes 

involving the public body that are the subject of pending or imminent court action and 

the Executive Session should include Mayor Lofty, Solicitor Ryan and Council 

members.  Ms. Macenko motioned to move to Executive Session and Mr. Hoeweler 

seconded the motion.  The motion passed via unanimous Council roll call vote.  The 

requested members moved to Executive Session and will return to the Public meeting 

upon its conclusion. 

 

IV. Return from Executive Session:   

 

Clerk Terrell called roll to confirm if all Council members have returned to the Zoom call.  

Mayor Lofty asked for a motion to return from Executive Session.  Mr. Hoeweler moved to 

come out of Executive Session and Mr. Besl seconded the motion.  The motion passed 

unanimously via roll call vote.   

 

V. Resumption of the Public Hearing:  Application of the Sisters of the Transfiguration 

for an Amendment to the Conditional Use Permit for the Expansion of the Bethany 

School at 495 Albion. 

 

Mayor Lofty introduced the phase of the hearing to allow for questions and answers.  

Council wished to ask questions of witnesses who have previously testified.  Mayor 

Lofty stated that he will read each question and then the designated person will 

answer the question followed by any factual disagreement from the opposing side.   

 

Question(s) for Ms. Christie Boron 

Question #1. You testified that the water detention system for the Bethany project is 

working as designed. How do you know?  What evidence do you have that proves 

the system in place is actually working, relative to water runoff volume? 
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Answer #1. Ms. Boron stated that a review of the steps during design, construction 

and post-construction is required.  Step 1 is the Design process where the Code 

provisions and Village Engineers were engaged to create and confirm a plan to 

account for water flow volume from the construction area.  CEC did calculations 

regarding grading and underwater pipes and tributary area and volume that the 

system had to detain.  Following the type of detention system selected the design 

was then created.  Mayor Lofty asked that the question be answered regarding if the 

system is working as designed and Ms. Boron stated that she thought it was 

important to clarify all the steps to confirm installation and continual monitoring 

during construction.  The system designer/owners walk through site to review 

installation and the design team is on-site 1x/week and system manufacturer came 

out prior to fill to confirm the system was installed as recommendations.  The 

manufacturer has signed off that the system has been installed per 

recommendation.  County comes out monthly to check.  Regarding how to know if 

working – Ms Boron stated that, if the system was not containing the volume 

needed, then then there would be backups or flooding on the Bethany site.  There 

are 3 outlet structures for each system with lids allowing visual review where it can 

be seen that the water is flowing and not blocked.  If the system is not detaining and 

slowing down the water, there would be no delay of drainage happening over the 

longer period.  The last rain event had the construction team and county on site and 

saw that water was still slowing flowing out of the system 2 days following the storm.  

This is an indication that the system is working as designed.  There are multiple 

pipes at the south east drainage swale from undetained properties.  McSwains have 

a catch basin also flowing out at the same general spot and another undetained area 

on Hedgerow also flows into that same spot.  There are other undetained water 

sources outside of the Bethany property that is being channeled to the same location 

because there are other undetained water sources.   

 

Mr. Kwiecinski was asked if he had any factual disputes.  He stated that with respect 

to multiple outlet points in the swale; everything from Bethany comes out of a 15” 

pipe which is often 50% blocked.  He has seen minimal water volume from 
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McSwain’s property and the other drainage from the north side of the Bethany 

property is also minimal volume.  There were to be as built drawings done but 

nothing has been filed with the county to knowledge and nobody on site during rain 

events.  Premise for system is catch and release but there was no benchmark prior 

to installation to measure release and neighbors still see significant amounts of 

water exiting the drainpipe into the swale.  County Records show permit as still open 

and no inspections have been logged in the past month per the Hamilton County 

Easy Track site.  Checks may be happening but it is not working. 

 

Question(s) for Mr. Tim Casto 

Question #1 You testified that the water detention system for the Bethany project is 

working.  What evidence can you present that proves the water detention system 

design, and its reliance on a single discharge location, is appropriate to manage the 

volume of water runoff in a way that does not compromise neighboring properties? 

Answer #1 The design of the system is prescribed by code for how to estimate 

existing and proposed run off and surfaces.  The calculation provides storage and 

release rate.  They are proven by review of the design based on the code they are 

required to follow that is established for developments like Bethany.  The outlet point 

is generally speaking where the outflow for the area was going pre-development and 

today.  The best management practice is to keep the same water flow pattern and 

not move do a different water shed as it could create different issues if moved.  The 

point is to keep at same point and release slowly.  The “As Built” has not been 

performed yet.  There has never an attempt to plug the detention basin to check how 

much water it would take to fill the detention basin.  It could be done to measure the 

water flowing into the system to verify the design volume is actually truly provided by 

measuring the inflow.  There are no moving parts of mechanical devises to control 

the flow.  There are holes and weirs that control the flow and by stopping them up 

the volume could be estimated.   

 

Mayor Lofty stated that since Mr. Casto is with the Village, both sides can ask 

questions or areas of disagreement.   Ms. Boron does not disagree; the as built is 
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completed for part of the site construction but since construction is not complete 

including grading around some storm detention basins the second as built has not 

been completed and cannot be completed.  Mr. Kwiecinski – disagreement based on 

meeting with Cordes, Castro, others Mar 2018 when Mr. Kwiecinski asked how to 

benchmark 30% rate of release if not measuring outflow now; he suggested 

installing a flow rate meter at the point of exit and Mr. Casto dissuaded it.  Mr. 

Kwiecinski has concerns that there is no benchmark to prove the 30% rate of 

release with the new system.   

 

Question #2 In your opinion, what impact will the proposed addition of the 

administration building, and the demolition of the library and classroom buildings have 

on the volume of water runoff being managed by the detention system as currently 

designed and operating? 

Answer #2 Mr. Casto clarified his first answer stating that plugging the detention 

system measures volume and capacity to hold water but not measuring water 

release rate.  Regarding Question #2, Mr. Casto assumes minimal to no perceivable 

impact as there is very little change in impervious area.  Mr. Boron had no comment 

regarding Mr. Casto’s statement.  Mr. Kwiecinski stated that the original application 

for the detention system design included areas A, B and C stopping south of the 

driveway going west to east on the Bethany property.  The only area taken into 

consideration was the area south of the drive as stated in the application permit of 

2017.  St. Faith was not considered in that application and if St Faith is taken down, 

the topography flows northwest onto Hedgerow as will the water.  Mayor Lofty stated 

that tearing down St. Faith is not at issue, because it is not part of the plan and 

asked that comments be limited to the new administration building.  Mr. Kwiecinski 

stated that water continues to run off of property and expects excessive amounts of 

water will come off the site unless changes are made. 

 

Question(s) for Mr. David Gould 
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Question #1a Mr. Gould and the Sisters numerous times mentioned a Master Plan.  

At times it sounded like a philosophical plan and at times a facilities plan.  I would like 

to know what the plan consists of and when it was initiated.   

a. Did the Master Plan begin with adding the gym?  If so, were there additional 

plans to tear down and replace other buildings?  Was the Master Plan 

(facilities) proposed to GPHPC as a long-range design of the facilities? 

 

Answer #1a Mr. Gould stated that the Master Site plan is a facilities site endorsed 

by GPHPC and Council in Spring of 2017.  The approved plan includes the new 

dining hall, 3-8 building, K-2 building, renovation of St. Hope/St. Faith (under 

consideration) and other infrastructure items including stormwater detention.  It may 

sound philosophical because of the approach.  The Master Site Plan did not include 

the gym as it was a pre-existing building completed in 2013 prior to the Master Plan.  

Ms. Boron had no comment regarding Mr. Gould’s statement.  Mr. Kwiecinski stated 

that with respect to the gym, the original detention system was later determined to 

not be functioning properly.  The impervious surfaces around the gym were 

supposed to be taken into consideration during planning.  The gym issues were 

supposed to be included in the Master Plan.   

 

Question #1b Did the Master Plan include engineering of surface water runoff and 

retention? 

Answer #1b Mr. Gould stated that the Master Site Plan does include the 

engineering of surface water run-off and detention.  The plan was reviewed and 

approved by Village engineers.  Ms. Boron had no comment. Mr. Kwiecinski stated 

that the new detention system was supposed to address the issues but did not. 

 

Question #2 When the application for the Gym was presented there was a concern 

expressed about the adequacy of planning for surface water runoff and retention.  

Since that time, there have been buildings for elementary and primary grades. 

a. Were water retention plans updated from the original plan or was it felt the 

existing plan was adequate? 
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Answer #2 Mr. Gould stated that the water retention plans were updated from 

original plan to account for all changes proposed in Master Site Plan.  Ms. Boron 

had no comment.  Mr. Kwiecinski stated that it was clear it was taken into 

consideration but not netted out that the system is working properly.   

 

Mayor Lofty stated that this concludes all questions and answers.  Ms. Macenko 

motioned to close the testimony and questions outside of Council members.  Mr. 

Besl seconded the motion.  The motion passed by unanimous roll call vote. 

 

Solicitor Ryan requested that documents delivered after the May 29 deadline be 

addressed.  Mayor Lofty noted that any documents submitted after the published 29 

May deadline were not allowed and the submitter was notified.  Mr. Hoeweler 

motioned to exclude any documents submitted after the 29 May deadline.  Ms. 

Grueninger seconded the motion.  The motion passed with the following roll call 

results:  Mr. Besl – yes; Mr. Hoeweler – yes, Ms. Duke – no; Ms. Macenko – yes, Mr. 

Base-Smith – yes, Ms. Grueninger – yes. 

 

DELIBERATIONS: 

Mayor Lofty opened the floor for Council to deliberate and comment. 

 

Mr. Hoeweler stated that in his opinion the problem stems from water run off due to 

construction.  The level of flooding and change in water direction, backups and mud 

was not evident prior to construction.  He believes that even if water retention is 

working for Bethany it does not seem to be working for the neighbors.  That’s a 

problem they have right now. Retaining it (water) and then dumping it on the 

neighbors is an issue and with construction not completed it is impossible to gauge if 

it (water retention system) is working properly.  Most concerning is that everyone 

supporting this proposal has either worked for, been associated with or is hired by 

Bethany and all opposition has been the neighbors.  The neighbors are the ones 

directly affected by the project for the last almost 3 and ½ years now. And his 
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opinion is before he would approve an addition to the application, the original 

application should be finished before he would consider more disturbance to the 

neighbors.   

 

Ms. Duke agrees 100% with Mr. Hoeweler.  She could say more but will not go into 

legal, engineering or technical matters that she has real concerns with in approving 

this application. 

 

Mr. Besl noted the water run off issue has been present since the gym construction 

and has become unbearable for the neighbors due to the current construction. 

Engineering is used to design a water retention system to meet the needs based on 

calculations.  There are times where calculations can be faulty, or the system does 

not function properly as designed.  He referenced a personal experience where 

there was a failure despite the application of engineering calculations.  He 

recommends a failure analysis be conducted.  The detention system appears to 

redirect water from its normal flow and the topography looks as if much of the water 

would flow northward across the property.  Glendale is a neighborhood and 

community that wants to get along with each other and Bethany and neighbors have 

been here for a long time.  The water problem needs to be solved in a manner that 

involves Bethany and the neighbors, and results in a good solution for both.  In the 

initial application the new buildings are in center of campus and buildings closer to 

the surrounding neighborhood are repurposed existing buildings, and buildings of a 

scale and mass more appropriate to the surrounding neighborhood.  The 

amendment includes a building that is a scale and character similar to the interior 

buildings and on 2 elevations have 3 levels exposed.  The large façade, and scale 

and character at the edge of the property next to the neighbors is a concern.  The 

building looks more like an office campus.  The proposed building doesn’t fit with the 

scale and character of surrounding properties, and it is out of character with the 

surrounding neighborhood.   
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Ms. Macenko stated that there is a narrow field of 3 standards of evaluation.  She 

stops at the first standard, the effect on the Neighborhood.  This has had a 

detrimental impact on the neighborhood and she cannot support the request due to 

the effect on the Neighborhood. 

 

Ms. Grueninger stated her concern is standard 2 – Conformance to the Village Plan.  

Promoting the preservation of key landmarks is part of the Village Plan and there is 

also a reference to new building guidelines including open space and scale and 

massing.  While this facility is not in the historic district, the Village Plan states that 

new construction should fit in visually with the design and footprint referencing 

adjacent structures.  She also stated that scale. proportion and massing of the new 

structures and how they should relate to each other on the site.  New construction 

should not exceed 1 ½ stories in height from the street perspective.  The neighbors 

have expressed concern about the overall scale and massing and the new buildings 

should not be used as reference points for scale, as the original Tudor buildings 

were much smaller than the new buildings.  She also agrees with the issues of water 

run-off. 

 

Mr. Base-Smith much of his perspective has already been stated and he agrees with 

all points previously made.  Referencing Mr. Hoeweler’s comments that the project 

should comply with the original specs unless there are issues identified and those 

should be addressed immediately.  This is in reference to the water run-off.  If old 

buildings are removed and the subsequent buildings reference the new buildings 

then the entire character is changed and St. Faith represents the community, 

Glendale and is not consistent with the office like complex. 

 

Mr. Besl stated that Bethany’s cost to remodel St. Faith of $2 million seems 

excessive and he has experience renovating old properties and believe it could be 

done in more cost-effective ways and become a showplace for Bethany.   
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The Mayor requested a motion from Council that could include approval, approval 

with conditions or disapproval of the application.  Solicitor Ryan suggested 

considering 154.62(B) including a finding regarding the 3 individual standards.   

 

Ms. Duke moved to reject the application from Bethany to modify the currently 

approved conditional use permit on the grounds that the proposed modifications 

have a deleterious effect on the neighborhood and questionably does not conform to 

the Village Plan.  Mr. Hoeweler seconded the motion.  Mayor Lofty asked if the 

issues with regard to the standards need to have more details.  Solicitor Ryan stated 

that the written decision is based on the Council commentary and record as a whole.  

If it is not satisfactory, it can be edited before any action.  Keep in mind that the only 

consideration will be what has been stated to this point.  Ms. Duke stated that there 

is a motion and second on the table and requested a roll call vote on the motion; and 

further conversations may occur thereafter.  Mayor Lofty asked if there were any 

further comments or builds on the motion; he wanted to be sure no one else has 

anything else to say about the motion. Ms. Macenko asked the Mayor to repeat the 

motion. Solicitor Ryan spoke from a deliberation perspective of reserving the vote 

until the very end. Mayor Lofty repeated the motion read from his notes: move to 

reject the application for proposed modifications of the conditional use due to 

deleterious effects on the neighborhood and noncompliance with the Village Plan. 

Then he asked Ms. Duke to confirm, which she did. Council Clerk Terrell confirmed 

that’s what her minutes reflect also. Mayor Lofty asked if waiving the three reads or 

adding emergency language is required for this motion.  Solicitor Ryan stated that 

the three reads and emergency language can be included at the June 29th action 

upon the Resolution.  Mr. Besl agreeing with ill-effects on the neighborhood and 

nonconformance to Village Plan, asked Ms. Duke who made the motion if there were 

any conditions upon which she might say that the application would be appropriate?  

Ms. Duke responded that’s another, that’s a separate consideration; and, perhaps 

warranting further conversations and discussions with Bethany. The vote now, what 

we’re seeking is an up / down vote. For conditions we’ve really not deliberated upon 

and discussed. Mayor Lofty seeking clarification after the vote tonight on further 
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conversation with Bethany. Solicitor Ryan answered this is the final vote tonight; you 

can either approve, deny or approve with conditions. Solicitor Ryan indicated that 

after this vote there should be no further conversation with any of the parties 

involved as this is the final decision. And when you take a vote (on June 29th), that’s 

simply confirming the form (resolution) is consistent with the decision you’ve made 

tonight and there can be no further discussions with parties. 

 

The motion passed via unanimous roll call vote.  Mayor Lofty stated that Solicitor 

Ryan will draft the decision which will be reviewed and acted upon at the 29 June 

Council meeting.  Ms. Duke clarified if the Solicitor is writing a decision or a 

Resolution and mentioned she understand the Solicitor is to present Council with a 

resolution reflective of tonight’s decision, for Council to act upon on June 29th. She 

asked if that is what the Mayor has in mind, to which he confirmed Yes. Solicitor 

Ryan stated that she will deliver a decision in the form of a resolution to Council.   

 

VI. Adjournment 

Motion to adjourn was moved by Mr. Hoeweler.  The motion was seconded by Ms. 

Macenko and unanimously passed by Council voice vote. 

 

The meeting adjourned at 6:10 pm. 

 

Next regular meeting June 29, 2020 at 7:00 pm  

 

ATTESTED BY: 

 

 

________________________________ 

Mayor Donald A. Lofty 

 

 

________________________________ 
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Rebecca M. Terrell 

Clerk 


